

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
(On Appeal from the Gogebic County Circuit Court)**

SUNNYSIDE RESORT CONDOMINIUM
ASSOCIATION, INC., A Michigan Nonprofit
Corporation,

Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant/Appellant,

vs.

COA Docket No. 341116

NEIL J. BECKMAN, an Individual,
BECKMAN HOLDINGS, INC., a Michigan
Corporation, and MEINKE CONSTRUCTION,
INC., A Michigan Corporation,

32nd Cir Ct No. 16-000203-AV

98th Dist Ct No. G-12-864-GC

Defendants/Counter-Plaintiffs/ Third-
Party Plaintiffs/Appellees,

vs.

THOMAS BROWN, JANE BROWN,
CLAIRE JAROS, RANDY SWONGER, and
PAUL BUSCH,

Third-Party Defendants/Appellants.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF THE COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Kevin M. Hirzel (P70369)
Matthew W. Heron (P61501)
HIRZEL LAW, PLC
37085 Grand River Avenue, Suite 200
Farmington, Michigan 48335
(248) 478-1800
kevin@hirzellaw.com
mheron@hirzellaw.com
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Community
Associations Institute*

RECEIVED by MCOA 11/7/2018 3:30:00 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities	iv
Interest of the Amici Curiae.....	vii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	ix
Standard of Review	x
Statement of Questions Involved.....	xi
Statement of Facts.....	1
A. The Master Deed and Relevant Condominium Document Excerpts	2
B. The Developer and Administration of the Condominium	7
Argument.	12
A. THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING PLAINTIFF ASSOCIATION THE RIGHT TO PURSUE PAST-DUE ASSESSMENTS FOR THE TIME PERIOD BETWEEN 2006 AND 2012.....	12
1. <i>The Trial Court Correctly Held that the Master Deed and Bylaws Require Payment of Assessments for All Units</i>	12
a. The Master Deed and Bylaws Dictate Administration of the Condominium	12
b. The Act Requires that Assessments be Allocated in Proportion to the Percentages of Value or as May Otherwise Be Contained in the Master Deed.....	13
c. The Master Deed and Bylaws Clearly and Unambiguously Require Payment of Assessments by All Units Not Owned by the Developer to be Paid in Proportion to Their Percentage of Value.....	14
d. Article V, Section 7 of the Condominium Bylaws Does Not Apply to the Association’s Effort to Collect Assessments from Non-Developer Co-owners.....	18
2. <i>The Trial Court Erred in Concluding that the Association Could Not Pursue Unpaid Assessments for 2006 through 2012.</i>	22
a. The Association Did Not Have Authority to Not Impose Assessments for Units 11 and 13 for the Years 2006 Through 2012.	23

RECEIVED by MCOA 11/7/2018 3:30:00 PM

b. The Association Has the Authority to Pursue Unpaid Assessments As Required to be Allocated Under the Bylaws.....24

B. THE COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO PERMIT PLAINTIFF ASSOCIATION TO RECOVER REASONABLE ATTORNEYS' FEES.....29

Relief Requested31

RECEIVED by MCOA 1/17/2018 3:30:00 PM

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bear Creek Master Assn v Edwards, 130 Cal App 4th 1470, 1483; 31 Cal Rptr 3d 337 (2005) . 18

Burkhardt v Bailey, 260 Mich App 636, 656-57; 680 NW2d 453 (2004) 16

Conlin v Upton, 313 Mich App 243, 265; 881 NW2d 511 (2015) 22

Davis v LaFontaine Motors, Inc, 271 Mich App 68, 74; 719 NW2d 890 (2006) 15

Fisher v Shipyard Vill of Co-owners, Inc, 415 SC 256, 270-272; 781 SE2d 903 (2016)..... 28

Lakes of the N Ass'n v TWIGA Ltd. P'ship, 241 Mich App 91, 100; 614 NW2d 682 (2000) 23

Mahnick v Bell Co, 256 Mich App 154, 158-59; 662 NW2d 830 (2003)..... 15

Matanuska Elec Ass'n v Waterman, 87 P3d 820, 824 (Alaska 2004) 27

McCastle v Scanlon, 337 Mich 122, 128; 59 NW2d 114 (1953)..... 15

MJ Dev Co, Inc v Inn at Bay Harbor, Ass'n, unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued February 23, 2017, (Docket No. 330496), 2017 WL 726591, at *2 (Mich Ct App Feb 23, 2017)..... 27

Newport W Condo Ass'n v Veniar, 134 Mich App 1, 11, 350 NW2d 818 (1984) 21

NL Ventures VI Farmington, LLC v City of Livonia, 314 Mich App 222, 230; 886 NW2d 772 (2015) 16

Prentis Family Foundation v Barbara Ann Karmanos Cancer Institute, 266 Mich App 39, 57; 698 NW2d 900 (2005)..... 15

Rafferty v Markovitz, 461 Mich 265, 270, 602 NW2d 367 (1999)..... 30

Raven's Cove Townhomes, Inc v Knuppe Dev Co, 114 Cal App 3d 783, 799; 171 Cal Rptr 334 (Ct App 1981)..... 25, 26, 29

Tuscany Grove Ass'n v Peraino, 311 Mich App 389, 393; 875 NW2d 234 (2015) 13, 15, 23

Wells Fargo Bank, NA v Cherryland Mall Ltd Partnership, 295 Mich App 99, 126; 812 NW2d 799 (2011) 16

Wilkie v Auto-Owners Ins Co, 469 Mich 41, 51; 664 NW2d 776 (2003)..... 16

RECEIVED by MCOA 1/7/2018 3:30:00 PM

Windemere Commons I Association v O'Brien, 269 Mich App 681, 683-684; 713 NW2d 814 (2006) 30

Zantel Mktg Agency v Whitesell Corp, 265 Mich App 559, 569; 696 NW2d 735 (2005)..... 15

Statutes

MCL 559.104..... 17

MCL 559.139..... 21

MCL 559.153..... 12

MCL 559.165..... 13

MCL 559.166..... 17

MCL 559.169..... vi, 14, 20, 21

MCL 559.172..... 17

MCL 559.173..... 21

MCL 559.191..... 21

MCL 559.206..... 29

MCL 559.207..... 24

MCL 600.5807..... 23

Other Authorities

Patrick E. Mears and C. Kim Shierk, *Workouts, Receiverships, and Foreclosures on Michigan Residential Condominium Projects: A Road Map for Mortgage Lenders*, 36 Mich Real Prop Rev 177, 179 (2009)..... 17

Rules

MCR 7.212(H)..... viii

Mich Admin Code, R 559.501..... 21

Mich Admin Code, R 559.510..... 13

Mich Admin Code, R 559.513..... 14

Treatises

20 Am Jur 2d Covenants, Etc § 87 28
